
PENN NATIONAL - December 29, 2004 - Race 6
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (NW2 6MX) Claiming Price: $3,500
One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Track Record: (A Letter to Harry - 1:41.20 - September 10, 1978)
Purse: $6,500
Plus: $1,479 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $7,979
Value of Race: $7,475 1st $4,875, 2nd $1,300, 3rd $715, 4th $390, 5th $195
Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast
Off at: 9:53 Start: Good for all

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
17Dec04 6PEN2

17Dec04 6PEN5

18Dec04 1PEN3

17Dec04 6PEN4

17Dec04 6PEN3

8Dec04 9PEN3

17Dec04 3PEN5

17Dec04 6PEN8

17Dec04 6PEN12

4Nov04 4PEN2

8
10
11
4
7
9
1
6
2
3

Tyrone's Terms (Otero, William)
Winter Escape (Perez, Edwin)
New Paradigm (Flores, Emilio)
Poco (Kravets, Justin)
Steep Sheet (Perez, Cristian)
Worthy Soldier (Baker, Christopher)
Golden Nicolas (Lee, Katie)
Rivercard (Benavides, Daniel)
Sunshine Scott (Carlos, Marino)
Leenmealone (Nieto, Carlos)

119
119
119
119
115
119
112
119
119
119

L
L b
L b
L b
L bf
L bf
L f
L bf
L b
L

7
9

10
4
6
8
1
5
2
3

10
9
7
8
4
6
1
3
5
2

91

10
2Head

7Head

81/2

1Head

51

61/2

31 1/2

4Head

81/2

10
22 1/2

7Head

41/2

1Head

51/2

91/2

31/2

61

2Head

4Head

1Head

72

51/2

32

61 1/2

92

10
81/2

11/2

34

21

61/2

51

41/2

74 1/2

85

91/2

10

1Neck

22 3/4

34

43/4

51 1/2

6Head

75 1/2

88 1/4

91

10

3.10*
56.00
6.00
4.60
7.50
4.00
3.60

20.40
66.90
27.10

prevailed
just missed
gave way
mild bid
failed to sustain bid
faded
weakened
failed to menace
flattened out
faded 2nd turn

Fractional Times: 24.25 49.23 1:15.22 1:41.70 Final Time: 1:48.74
Split Times: (24:98) (25:99) (26:48) (7:04)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Tyrone's Terms, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Private Terms out of Night Risk, by Wild Again. Foaled Mar 04, 1999 in Pennsylvania.
Breeder: Derry Meeting Farm & LondonThoroughbred Services, Ltd.. Winning Owner: Michael L. Gallagher

Claiming Prices: 8 - Tyrone's Terms: $3,500; 10 - Winter Escape: $3,500; 11 - New Paradigm: $3,500; 4 - Poco: $3,500; 7 - Steep Sheet:
$3,500; 9 - Worthy Soldier: $3,500; 1 - Golden Nicolas: $3,500; 6 - Rivercard: $3,500; 2 - Sunshine Scott: $3,500; 3 -
Leenmealone: $3,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Mr. Persistency (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $59,011
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

8 Tyrone's Terms 8.20 6.20 3.80
10 Winter Escape 41.60 15.00
11 New Paradigm 4.60

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 8-10 314.40 66,025
$2.00 Trifecta 8-10-11 2,067.40 46,444
$2.00 Superfecta 8-10-11-ALL 9,701.20 15,659
$2.00 Pick 3 6-7-5/8 (3 correct) 149.20 4,739
$2.00 Pick 4 3-6-7-5/8 (4 correct) 3,641.60 5,058

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

8 Tyrone's Terms 10 94 85 1/4 2Head 11/2 1Neck

10 Winter Escape 9 105 106 1/4 42 1/4 31 1/2 2Neck

11 New Paradigm 7 2Head 2Head 1Head 21/2 33

4 Poco 8 73 1/4 75 74 1/4 67 47

7 Steep Sheet 4 83 1/2 43 52 1/4 56 57 3/4

9 Worthy Soldier 6 1Head 1Head 3Head 45 1/2 69 1/4

1 Golden Nicolas 1 51 3/4 53 1/2 62 3/4 77 1/2 79 1/4

6 Rivercard 3 62 3/4 95 3/4 96 3/4 812 814 3/4

2 Sunshine Scott 5 3Head 32 1/2 108 3/4 917 923

3 Leenmealone 2 41 3/4 64 86 1/4 1017 1/2 1024

Trainers: 8 - Martinez, Jose; 10 - Chase, Timothy; 11 - Geist, David; 4 - Kravets, Bruce; 7 - Geist, David; 9 - Salvaggio, Jr., Michael; 1 - Cacchiotti, Mary; 6
- Arzola, Luis; 2 - Martinez, Jose; 3 - Tracy, Jim

Owners: 8 -Michael L. Gallagher; 10 -Timothy K. Chase; 11 -Edward J. Short; 4 -Nikolai W. Taras; 7 - Gog Stable; 9 - Team Cobra; 1 - Bush Racing
Stable; 6 -Pearl Figueroa; 2 - Sunshine Hill Farm; 3 - 61 Stable LLC;

Footnotes
TYRONE'S TERMS was unhurried early, raced three wide on the second turn, then dueled in the stretch and prevailed. WINTER ESCAPE was void of early
speed, raced three wide on the far turn and rallied late while just missing. NEW PARADIGM vied for the lead from the start, raced two wide through the far
turn, then gave way after a long drive. POCO was close up and three wide on the second turn then made a mild bid. STEEP SHEET was never far back,
raced four wide on the second turn and failed to sustain a bid. WORTHY SOLDIER vied for the lead from along the inside to the far turn then faded.
GOLDEN NICOLAS was close up early, saved ground to the far turn then weakened. RIVERCARD was three wide on the far turn and failed to menace.
SUNSHINE SCOTT vied for the early lead from along the inside then flattened out on the far turn. LEENMEALONE was close up early then faded on the far
turn.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


