## PENN NATIONAL - December 29, 2004 - Race 6

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (NW2 6MX) Claiming Price: \$3,500

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Track Record: (A Letter to Harry - 1:41.20 - September 10, 1978)

**Purse:** \$6,500

Plus: \$1,479 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$7,979

Value of Race: \$7,475 1st \$4,875, 2nd \$1,300, 3rd \$715, 4th \$390, 5th \$195

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast Off at: 9:53 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Dec04 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	8	Tyrone's Terms (Otero, William)	119	L	7	10	9 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	11/2	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	3.10*	prevailed
17Dec04 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	10	Winter Escape (Perez, Edwin)	119	Lb	9	9	10	10	4 <sup>Head</sup>	$3^4$	$2^{2\ 3/4}$	56.00	just missed
18Dec04 <sup>1</sup> PEN <sup>3</sup>	11	New Paradigm (Flores, Emilio)	119	Lb	10	7	2 <sup>Head</sup>	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	6.00	gave way
17Dec04 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	4	Poco (Kravets, Justin)	119	Lb	4	8	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	4.60	mild bid
17Dec04 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>3</sup>	7	Steep Sheet (Perez, Cristian)	115	L bf	6	4	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7.50	failed to sustain bid
8Dec04 9PEN3	9	Worthy Soldier (Baker, Christopher)	119	L bf	8	6	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	4.00	faded
17Dec04 <sup>3</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	1	Golden Nicolas (Lee, Katie)	112	Lf	1	1	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3.60	weakened
17Dec04 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>8</sup>	6	Rivercard (Benavides, Daniel)	119	L bf	5	3	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	20.40	failed to menace
17Dec04 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>12</sup>	2	Sunshine Scott (Carlos, Marino)	119	Lb	2	5	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	10	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1</sup>	66.90	flattened out
4Nov04 <sup>4</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	3	Leenmealone (Nieto, Carlos)	119	L	3	2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	10	10	27.10	faded 2nd turn

Fractional Times: 24.25 49.23 1:15.22 1:41.70

**Split Times:** (24:98) (25:99) (26:48) (7:04)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Tyrone's Terms, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Private Terms out of Night Risk, by Wild Again. Foaled Mar 04, 1999 in Pennsylvania.

Final Time: 1:48.74

Breeder: Derry Meeting Farm & LondonThoroughbred Services, Ltd. Winning Owner: Michael L. Gallagher

Claiming Prices: 8 - Tyrone's Terms: \$3,500; 10 - Winter Escape: \$3,500; 11 - New Paradigm: \$3,500; 4 - Poco: \$3,500; 7 - Steep Sheet:

\$3,500; 9 - Worthy Soldier: \$3,500; 1 - Golden Nicolas: \$3,500; 6 - Rivercard: \$3,500; 2 - Sunshine Scott: \$3,500; 3 -

Leenmealone: \$3,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Mr. Persistency (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$59,011

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Tyrone's Terms	8.20	6.20	3.80	\$2.00 Exacta	8-10	314.40	66,025
10	Winter Escape		41.60	15.00	\$2.00 Trifecta	8-10-11	2,067.40	46,444
11	New Paradigm			4.60	\$2.00 Superfecta	8-10-11-ALL	9,701.20	15,659
	-				\$2.00 Pick 3	6-7-5/8 (3 correct)	149.20	4,739
					\$2.00 Pick 4	3-6-7-5/8 (4 correct)	3 641 60	5.058

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Tyrone's Terms	10	9 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
10	Winter Escape	9	10 <sup>5</sup>	10 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
11	New Paradigm	7	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	$3^3$
4	Poco	8	7 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>
7	Steep Sheet	4	8 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>7 3/4</sup>
9	Worthy Soldier	6	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/4</sup>
1	Golden Nicolas	1	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/4</sup>
6	Rivercard	3	$6^{2 \ 3/4}$	9 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>12</sup>	8 <sup>14 3/4</sup>
2	Sunshine Scott	5	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>17</sup>	9 <sup>23</sup>
3	Leenmealone	2	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>17 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>24</sup>

Trainers: 8 - Martinez, Jose; 10 - Chase, Timothy; 11 - Geist, David; 4 - Kravets, Bruce; 7 - Geist, David; 9 - Salvaggio, Jr., Michael; 1 - Cacchiotti, Mary; 6

- Arzola, Luis; 2 - Martinez, Jose; 3 - Tracy, Jim

Owners: 8 - Michael L. Gallagher; 10 - Timothy K. Chase; 11 - Edward J. Short; 4 - Nikolai W. Taras; 7 - Gog Stable; 9 - Team Cobra; 1 - Bush Racing

Stable; 6 -Pearl Figueroa; 2 - Sunshine Hill Farm; 3 - 61 Stable LLC;

## **Footnotes**

TYRONE'S TERMS was unhurried early, raced three wide on the second turn, then dueled in the stretch and prevailed. WINTER ESCAPE was void of early speed, raced three wide on the far turn and rallied late while just missing. NEW PARADIGM vied for the lead from the start, raced two wide through the far turn, then gave way after a long drive. POCO was close up and three wide on the second turn then made a mild bid. STEEP SHEET was never far back, raced four wide on the second turn and failed to sustain a bid. WORTHY SOLDIER vied for the lead from along the inside to the far turn then faded. GOLDEN NICOLAS was close up early, saved ground to the far turn then weakened. RIVERCARD was three wide on the far turn and failed to menace. SUNSHINE SCOTT vied for the early lead from along the inside then flattened out on the far turn. LEENMEALONE was close up early then faded on the far turn.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

